Act 535 of the 1989 Regular Session.

Act 535

HB1542

By: Representative King

"AN ACT TO DESIGNATE AN ADDITIONAL PORTION OF U.S. HIGHWAY 71 AS A PART OF THE JOHN PAUL HAMMERSCHMIDT HIGHWAY; AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES."

WHEREAS, Act 6 of 1989 designates that portion of U.S. Highway 71 from its intersection with I-40 north to the Missouri line as the John Paul Hammerschmidt Highway; and

WHEREAS, it is appropriate that an additional segment of U.S. Highway 71 be designated a part of the John Paul Hammerschmidt Highway,

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ARKANSAS:

SECTION 1. In addition to that portion of U.S. Highway 71 designated the John Paul Hammerschmidt Highway by Act 6 of 1989, that portion of U.S. Highway 71 from its intersection with Interstate 540 in Fort Smith, Arkansas, to the State Highway 10 exit near Greenwood, Arkansas, is hereby designated a part of the John Paul Hammerschmidt Highway, and the State Highway and Transportation Department shall erect appropriate signs along this section of U.S. Highway 71 indicating that it has been designated the John Paul Hammerschmidt Highway.

SECTION 2. All provisions of this act of a general and permanent nature are amendatory to the Arkansas Code of 1987 Annotated and the Arkansas Code Revision Commission shall incorporate the same in the Code.

SECTION 3. All laws and parts of laws in conflict with this act are hereby repealed.

APPROVED: March 14, 1989